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	Brussels, 14 January 2015
Ref. 14/2409-mw


Dear Ms Cann,
We have registered your request of 15 December 2014 for access to all applications and accompanying materials made by former President Herman Van Rompuy for authorisation to undertake new professional activities under the EU staff regulations or any other ethics code which apply, including to cover his new role at TomorrowLab.  Thank you for your interest.

The General Secretariat of the Council has examined your request on the basis of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents
 (hereafter the "Regulation") and specific provisions of the Council's Rules of Procedure
 and has come to the following conclusion:
There is no rule which establishes an obligation for the former president of the European Council to submit an application to undertake new professional activities.

Council Decision 2009/909/EU of 1 December 2009 laying down the conditions of employment of the President of the European Council specifies only the financial aspects of the rights and the obligations of the President of the European Council at the end of his mandate.

No other rule applies on the subject. In particular Article 245 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union concerning the acceptance of certain functions or certain advantages after the end of a mandate is in fact only legally applicable to members of the Commission, not to the President of the European Council. 
Therefore, the former President of the European Council is not required to submit an application for authorisation to undertake new professional activities, and no such documents exist.
However his attention was drawn to the obligations applicable to members of comparable EU institutions upon leaving high office, as you can see on the documents disclosed to you following your request of 16 December 2014 (ref. 14/2416).
Yours sincerely,

For the General Secretariat

Jakob THOMSEN
� 	Official Journal L 145, 31.5.2001, p. 43.


� 	Annex II to the Council's Rules of Procedure – Council Decision No 2009/937/EU; Official Journal L 325, 11.12.2009, p. 35.
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